RESOLUTION

of the

SEMINOLE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AMENDING THE SEMINOLE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE BY UPDATING REFERENCE TO MOBILITY FEES WHICH HAS REPLACED ROAD IMPACT FEES IN SECTION 4.40 (ROAD IMPACT FEE CITIZENS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE); AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Seminole County Ordinance No. 89-28 created the Seminole County Administrative Code; and

WHEREAS, Seminole County Resolution Numbers 89-R-438 and 05-R-151 adopted the Seminole County Administrative Code; and

WHEREAS, the Seminole County Administrative Code needs to be amended from time to time to reflect changes in the administration of County government; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 120 of the Land Development Code of Seminole County (LDC) has been amended to replace Road Impact Fees with Mobility Fees; and

WHEREAS, LDC Section 120.43, as amended, references the Mobility Fee Citizens' Advisory Committee, which necessitates amendment to Administrative Code Section 4.40.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Seminole County, Florida that:

Section 1. Section 4.40 of the Seminole County Administrative Code is hereby amended by replacing it in its entirety with the amendment attached to and made a part of this Resolution as Exhibit A.

CERTIFIED COPY - GRANT MALOY
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
AND COMPTROLLER
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

PY
DEPUTY

Section 2. This Resolution and the attached Exhibit A will take effect immediately following their adoption of and will remain in effect until terminated or superseded by further action of the Board.

ADOPTED this 22 day of	June , 2021.
ATTEST:	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
JENNY SPECER DIRECTOR, for	By: Lu Constant
GRANT MALON 6/28/21 Clerk to the Board of	LEE CONSTANTINE, Chairman
County Commissioners of Seminole County, Florida.	Date: 6/25/21

Attachment:

Exhibit A: Section 4.40

PHC/sjs

12/14/20
T:\CAO Protected\Admin Samples\Admin Resolutions Drafts\2020 AC Reso - Section 4.40 Mobility Fee Citizens' Advisory Committee Dec14(20).docx

Exhibit A



SECTION 4. BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, COUNCILS AND COMMITTEES

4.40 ROAD IMPACT MOBILITY FEE CITIZENS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE

- A. PURPOSE. The Seminole County—Road—Impact_Mobility Fee Citizens' Advisory Committee ("RIFCAC_MFCAC") shall assist the County Manager and the BCC in their reviews of—Road Impact_Mobility Fees pursuant to Section 120.41 and 120.43 of the Land Development Code of Seminole County.
- B. DUTIES/RESPONSIBILITIES. The RIFCAC MFCAC shall set its own rules of procedure and meeting dates and shall meet additionally as requested by the County Manager. The RIFCAC MFCAC shall provide their comments and recommendations as necessary and appropriate to the County Manager.

C. FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE.

Not Required.

D. LOYALTY OATH.

Not Required.

- E. MEMBERSHIP STRUCTURE.
- (1) Requirements. The RIFCAC MFCAC shall consist of ten (10) members representative of the business community, the industrial community, the homebuilders and the homeowners from both the municipal and unincorporated areas of Seminole County.
 - (2) Appointment Process.
 - (a) RIFCAC MFCAC members shall be appointed by the BCC.
- (b) Initial appointments to the MFCAC will not be required unless and until six (6) months prior to the BCC consideration of an increase to the Mobility Fees in any Mobility Fee District pursuant to Section 120.43(a) of the Land Development Code of Seminole County.
- (3) Term of Office. The terms of members shall be staggered to ensure continuity and experience on the RIFCAC MFCAC.
- F. AUTHORITY. Resolution 95-R-153 adopted June 26, 1995
 Resolution 2021-R- adopted